

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ANCESTRY.COM INC.)
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION)

CONSOLIDATED REDACTED VERSION
C.A. No. 7988-CS E-FILED DECEMBER 18, 2012

**PERMIRA DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
Justin Santolli
David Yellin
Mark Siegmund
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
James G. Stanco (No. 5702)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Permira Advisers
LLC, Global Generations International Inc.,
and Global Generations Merger Sub Inc.*

Dated: December 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. PERMIRA’S INITIAL INTEREST IN ANCESTRY.....	5
B. THE QATALYST LED SALE PROCESS.....	9
C. PERMIRA’S DIFFICULTY IN FUNDING A TRANSACTION AND THE EMERGENCE OF AN EQUITY GAP.....	12
D. PERMIRA’S INABILITY TO OFFER MORE THAN \$32 PER SHARE.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	23
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE CONSIDERABLE BURDEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THE EXTRAORDINARY AND DRASTIC RELIEF OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	23
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM.....	24
A. Plaintiff’s Fail to Demonstrate That Any Of The Defendants Breach Their Fiduciary Duties.....	24
B. Plaintiff’s Fail To Demonstrate Permira Knowingly Participated In Any Alleged Breach Of A Fiduciary Duty.....	25
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPERABLE INJURY.....	30
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVOR DEFENDANTS.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 1995 WL 376919 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Braunschweiger v. American Home Shield Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 128571 (Del. Ch.)	30, 31
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	32, 34
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	25, 27
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>In re R.J.R. Nabisco, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>In re Shoe-Town, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 13475 (Del. Ch.)	27
<i>In re Telecomms., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>La. Mun. Police Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24, 30
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1172 (Del. 2001)	24, 25, 26
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch.)	26, 29

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>Yanow v. Scientific Leasing, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 8772 (Del. Ch.)	30, 31, 34
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 79963 (Del. Ch.)	26
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 65(c)	35
